
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

7 June 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Standards Committee to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 15th June, 2016 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 1 July 2015 

Matters submitted for Information

4. Update - Code of Conduct Complaints 11 - 86

5. Case Law Update 87 - 102

6. Urgent Items 103 - 104

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

7. Exclusion of Press and Public 105 - 106

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

8. Urgent Items 107 - 108



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman)
Cllr D J Cure (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman)

Borough Councillors

Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr Mrs T Dean
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr D Lettington
Cllr P J Montague
Cllr C P Smith

Independent Persons

Mr D S Ashton
Mr J M Gledhill

Town/Parish Representatives

Ms D Alford-Smith (Snodland)
Mr D J Beach (Wrotham)
Mr J A Beadle (Ditton)
Mr M Carboni (Plaxtol)
Mr P Crawford (East Peckham)
Mrs P Darby (Platt)
Mrs T Dawson (Borough Green)
Mr D Elvy (Aylesford)
Ms P Garrett (Addington)
Mr D Gaunt (Trottiscliffe)
Prof M McKinlay (Ryarsh)
Ms J Newman (Hadlow)
Mr A Petty (Kings Hill)
Mr J P S Regan (Mereworth)
Mr R Selkirk (West Malling)
Mr W E Stead (Burham)
Mr D Thornewell (East Malling and 
Larkfield)
Mr R Ulph (Leybourne)



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1st July, 2015

Present: Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr D J Cure (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, 
Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr C P Smith, Ms D Alford-Smith (Snodland), Mrs L Bright (Hadlow), 
Mr P Crawford (East Peckham), Mrs P Darby (Platt), Mrs T Dawson 
(Borough Green), Mr D Elvy (Aylesford), Prof M McKinlay (Ryarsh), 
Mr R Selkirk (West Malling) and Mr D Waller (Kings Hill)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, B J Luker, 
S C Perry and M Taylor were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs S Bell, 
Mr D S Ashton (Independent Person), Mr J A Beadle (Ditton), 
Mr D Thornewell (East Malling and Larkfield) and Mr R Ulph 
(Leybourne)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

ST 15/7   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ST 15/8   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 19 January 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ST 15/9   INTRODUCTION TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Central 
Services and Monitoring Officer, introducing the work of the Joint 
Standards Committee for the particular benefit of new Borough Members 
and Parish/Town Council representatives.  An outline was given of the 
standards regime, the requirement to adopt a Code of Conduct and the 
rules governing Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  Details were discussed 
of arrangements for the investigation of allegations in Tonbridge and 
Malling, the role of the Joint Standards Committee and operation of the 
Hearings Panel.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 1 July 2015

2

The Director of Central Services answered a number of questions raised 
at the meeting.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ST 15/10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ST 15/11   UPDATE - CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

The report of the Monitoring Officer provided an update on complaints 
received since September 2014.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Page 10



Joint Standards – Part 1 Public  15 June 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

15 June 2016

Report of the Monitoring Officer

Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 UPDATE – CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 This report updates Members on the complaints made to me as Monitoring Officer 
that a Member may have failed to comply with his/ her authority’s Code of 
Conduct. 

1.1.2 In accordance with the arrangements adopted by the Borough Council for dealing 
with c
[...]
TANDARDS COMMITTEE

15 June 2016

Report of the Monitoring Officer

Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 CASELAW UPDATE 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 This report updates Members on recent cases and other guidance relevant to the 
work of the Joint Committee. 

1.2 Kelton v Wiltshire Council & Others – bias and apparent bias

1.2.1 Members will be familiar with the legal duty of public authorities to avoid bias in 
their decision making. The law on bias and predetermination (which is a particular 
form of bias) is part of the general legal obligation on public authorities to act 
fairly.

1.2.2 Decision makers are entitled to be predisposed to particular views. However, 
predetermination occurs where someone closes their mind to any other possibility 
beyond that predisposition, with the effect that they are unable to apply their 
judgement fully and properly to an issue requiring a decision.

1.2.3 Section 25(2) of the Localism Act 2011 provides that a decision maker is not to
be taken to have had, or to have appeared to have had, a closed mind when
making a decision just because

(a) the decision maker had previously done anything that directly or indirectly
indicated what view the decision maker took, or would or might take in
relation to a matter, and

(b) the matter was relevant to the decision.
 
1.2.6 The recent case of Kelton v Wiltshire Council & others concerned a challenge to a 

local authority planning decision on the ground of apparent bias. A Councillor on 
the Council’s planning Committee, whose vote carried the decision in favour of 
granting outline planning permission for the development in question, was a 
Director of the Housing Association which had an interest in the affordable 
housing element of the development. As Director of this Housing Association the 
Councillor in question received some £3000 per annum.

Page 87

Agenda Item 5



2

Joint Standards – Part 1 Public 15 June 2016 

1.2.8 The Councillor in question had declared that he w
[...]
nex 3
	19 Recommendation to Council following Hearing of Joint Standards Committee on 4 January 2016
	Annex 3



	5 Case Law Update
	Annex 1
	1. Councillors’ conduct and interests
	2. Codes of conduct
	2.1 Drawing up codes of conduct
	2.2 How interests must be registered
	2.3 Dispensations

	3. Complaints about breaches of codes of conduct
	3.1 Investigating alleged breaches
	3.2 The independent person
	3.3 Sanctions

	4. The standards regimes in devolved areas
	4.1 Scotland
	4.2 Wales
	4.3 Northern Ireland



	6 Urgent Items
	7 Exclusion of Press and Public
	8 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th June, 2016

Present: Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr C P Smith, Mr J M Gledhill 
(Independent Person), Ms D Alford-Smith (Snodland), Mr M Carboni 
(Plaxtol), Mr P Crawford (East Peckham), Mrs P Darby (Platt), 
Mrs T Dawson (Borough Green), Mr D Elvy (Aylesford), Mr R Selkirk 
(West Malling) and Mr W E Stead (Burham)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin and 
S C Perry were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Cure 
(Vice-Chairman), Ms J A Atkinson, Mrs S Bell, T Edmondston-Low, 
D Lettington, Mr D S Ashton (Independent Person), Mr D Beach 
(Wrotham), Mr J A Beadle (Ditton), Ms P Garrett (Addington), 
Mr D Gaunt (Trottiscliffe), Mr A Petty (Kings Hill) and Mr D Thornewell 
(East Malling and Larkfield)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

ST 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ST 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 1 July 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

ST 16/3   UPDATE - CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

The report of the Monitoring Officer provided an update on complaints 
received since September 2014.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 15 June 2016

2

ST 16/4   CASE LAW UPDATE 

The report of the Monitoring Officer provided an update on recent cases 
and other guidance relevant to the work of the Joint Standards 
Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

ST 16/5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm


